
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 7th July, 2025, 3.00 pm - Alexandra House, Station Road 
(watch the live meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Sarah Williams 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the council for  
Live or subsequent broadcast via the council’s internet site or by anyone  
Attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
Members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
Include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
Should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
Recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public 
participating In the meeting (e.g. Making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral Protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or Reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public 
seating area, You are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images And sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
Recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
Reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of 
any Individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGVjYzQxZDQtNmI4Ny00YTdjLTkwNWEtZjQxOTAxN2YyYzUz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO UNDERTAKE CONSTRUCTION 
WORKS TO COMPLETE THE SCHEMES KNOWN AS TOPHAM SQUARE 
CAR PARK, N17 7HL  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 6 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO UNDERTAKE 
CONSTRUCTION WORKS TO COMPLETE THE SCHEMES KNOWN AS 
TOPHAM SQUARE CAR PARK, N17 7HL  (PAGES 5 - 56) 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 27 June 2025 
 



 
 

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 
 
Item number: To be added by the Committee Section 
 
Title: Appointment of Contractor to undertake construction works to 

complete the schemes known as Topham Square Car Park, N17 
7HL 

Report  
authorised by:  Taryn Eves, Corporate Director of Finance Resources  
 

Lead Officer: Robbie Erbmann, Delivery Director 
 
Ward(s) affected: White Hart Lane 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

to approve the appointment of the recommended contractor to complete 
construction works of the schemes known as Topham Square Car Park N17.  
 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1. The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning is recommended to: 
 

2.2. Approve the appointment of Contractor A, identified in the exempt part of the 
report, to undertake construction works to complete the schemes known as 
Topham Square Car Park N17. 
 

2.3. Approve the total scheme costs set out in the exempt part of the report. 
 
2.4. Approve to delegate to the Delivery Director authority to sign off any instructions 

that may be required to be discharged from the contingencies we are seeking 
approval for in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
3.1. Construction contracts for the separate developments known as Topham 

Square Car Park N17 were approved by Cabinet Member signing in March 
2022 and July 2023. 
 

3.1.1. Following filing of voluntary liquidation by the original contractor, the Council 
secured this site and released a competitive procurement opportunity on the 
London Construction Programme Minor Works Dynamic Purchasing System 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



using the JCT Intermediate Building Contract 2016. 
 

3.2. Contractor A has been identified by a formal tender process to undertake 
these completion works. 
 

3.3. This site will contribute to our commitment to build 3,000 new high-quality 
council homes by 2031. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 
4.1. The Council could choose not to complete the construction of these 

developments and either demolish the structures or sell the partially completed 
sites on the open market. This option was rejected as it does not support the 
Council’s commitment to delivering a new generation of Council homes and 
would present a significant financial loss against investment to date. 

 
 
 
5. Background information 

 
5.1. Please see Section 8 of this report for links to the background documents for 

Topham Square car Park development. These documents provide detail on the 
site context, design, engagement and consultation and statutory comments. 
 

5.2. The contractor appointed to this site under separate contracts in August 2022 
as main contractor and in July 2023 (Under a Construction Management 
agreement) entered liquidation in December 2024. The Council has since 
secured the site and conducted a competitive procurement process to identify 
a suitably qualified contractor to complete the works. 
 

5.3. In September 2024, residents were informed a new building contractor is 
required to complete the final stages of the works on site and the Council are in 
the process of identifying a new contractor and will update residents before any 
further works resumes. 

 
6. Statutory Officers comments 

 
6.1. Finance 
6.1.1. The scheme will deliver 4 homes in line with the council’s objective of 

delivering 3000 social rent homes. 
6.1.2. The scheme is included in the recently approved HRA business plan and the 

total cost can be contained within the HRA 
6.1.3. Further finance comments are contained in the exempt report. 

 
 

6.2. Procurement 
 
6.2.1 Strategic Procurement note that this procurement was tendered competitively 

via the London Construction Programme (LCP) Dynamic Purchasing System 
(DPS) under the Minor Works category. This procurement was in line with 

Page 2



Contract Standing Order (CSO) 8.01 and Regulation 34 of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. 

 
6.2.2 Tender responses were evaluated in accordance with the scoring criteria and 

methodology as detailed in the published Invitation to Tender document.  
 
6.2.3 Contractor A offered the Most Economically Advantageous Tender and 

demonstrated value for money to the Council.  
 
6.2.4 SP supports the award of the contract to Contractor A. in accordance with 

CSO 2.01 (c). 
 

6.3. Legal 
6.3.1. The Director of Legal and Governance was consulted in the preparation of 

this report. 
 

6.3.2. The report indicates and Strategic Procurement has confirmed that the 
contract in the report was procured via the London Construction Programme’s 
(LCP’s) Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) under Minor Works Category 
which is a compliant route to procure such services as per the Council’s 
Contract Standing order (CSO) 8.01 and Regulation 34 of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 under which the DPS was procured. 

 
6.3.3. Pursuant to the Council’s Contract Standing Order (CSO) 2.01(c), Cabinet 

has power to approve the award of a contract where the value of the contract 
is £500,000 or more and as such the recommendation in paragraph 2 of the 
report is in line with the Council’s CSO. 

 
6.3.4. Further to paragraph 6.3.3 above, the recommendation in paragraph 2.4 of 

the report to delegate authority to the Delivery Director to sign off any 
instructions that may be required to be discharged from the contingencies is 
in line with law. Cabinet has power under the Local Government Act 2000 to 
delegate the discharge of any of its functions to an officer (S.9E (Discharge of 
Functions). 
 

6.3.5. The Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) sees no legal 
reasons preventing the approval of the recommendations in the report. 
 

6.4. Equality 
 

6.4.1. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) 
to have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not  

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not.  

  

Page 3



6.4.2. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, 
sex and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 
first part of the duty. Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected 
characteristic, Haringey Council treats socioeconomic status as a local 
protected characteristic. 
 

6.4.3. The proposed decision relates to build completion works on the site known as 
Topham Square Car Park N17.  
 

6.4.4. The decision will increase the supply of Council rented homes to local 
residents. This is likely to have a positive impact on individuals in temporary 
accommodation as well as those who are vulnerable to homelessness.  Data 
held by the council suggests that women, young people, and BAME 
communities are over-represented among those living in temporary 
accommodation.  Furthermore, individuals with these protected 
characteristics, as well as those who identify as LGBTQ+ and individuals with 
disabilities are known to be vulnerable to homelessness.   
 

6.4.5. It is further noted that some of the new homes are fully accessible for 
wheelchair users which will benefit residents with certain disabilities. As such, 
it is reasonable to anticipate a positive impact on residents with these 
protected characteristics.  
 

6.4.6. As an organisation carrying out a public function on behalf of a public body, 
the Contractor, will be obliged to have due regard for the need to achieve the 
three aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty as stated above. Appropriate 
contract management arrangements will be established to ensure that the 
delivery of the major works does not result in any preventable or 
disproportionate inequality.  
 

 
7. Use of Appendices 
7.1. Appendix 1 – Exempt financial report 
7.2. Appendix 2 - Exempt tender cost report 

 
8. Background papers  
8.1. NEW CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENT WITH AN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY CONTRACTED WITH THE Council, Cabinet Member Signing 
Wednesday, 26th July 2023 2.30 pm 
 

8.2. Member Signing Minutes Final 8 March 2022 

 

Page 4

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=435
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=435
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=435
https://lbharingey.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HO/Shared%20Documents/HgyF/AllF/Housing/Development/01%20Projects/03%20Schemes/Topham%20Square%20Risley%20Avenue/3.%20Governance%20%26%20Approvals/Approval%20Reports/Gateway%203/Member%20Signing%20Minutes%20Final%208%20March%202022.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=G9TI5o


Document is exempt

Page 5 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appointment of Contractor to undertake construction works to complete the schemes known as Topham Square Car Park, N17 7HL
	6 EXEMPT - Appointment of Contractor to undertake construction works to complete the schemes known as Topham Square Car Park, N17 7HL
	Re-procure contractor for Topham Square car park
	Appendix 2 EXEMPT Tender Report - Cornwall Morley Risley - Jan 2025 - Rev 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Monday, 7th July, 2025, 3:00 – 3:10pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Kodi Sprott – Principal Committee Co-ordinator, Robbie Erbmann, 
Delivery Director, Jack Goulde, Head of Design Quality and Acquisition 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice and this information 

was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO UNDERTAKE CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
TO COMPLETE THE SCHEMES KNOWN AS TOPHAM SQUARE CAR PARK, N17 
7HL  
 
This report sought approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
to approve the appointment of the recommended contractor to complete 
construction works of the schemes known as Topham Square Car Park N17. The 
contractor appointed to this site under separate contracts in August 2022 
as main contractor and in July 2023 (Under a Construction Management 
agreement) entered liquidation in December 2024. The Council had since 
secured the site and conducted a competitive procurement process to identify 
a suitably qualified contractor to complete the works. 
 
In September 2024, residents were informed a new building contractor was 
required to complete the final stages of the works on site and the Council were in 
the process of identifying a new contractor and will update residents before any 
further works resumed. 

Recommendations 

RESOLVED 



 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning was recommended to: 

1. Approve the appointment of Contractor A, identified in the exempt part of the report, 

to undertake construction works to complete the schemes known as Topham Square 

Car Park N17. 

2.Approve the total scheme costs set out in the exempt part of the report. 

3. Approve to delegate to the Delivery Director authority to sign off any instructions 

that may be required to be discharged from the contingencies we are seeking 

approval for in this report. 

Reasons for decision 
 
Construction contracts for the separate developments known as Topham 
Square Car Park N17 were approved by Cabinet Member signing in March 
2022 and July 2023. 
 
Following filing of voluntary liquidation by the original contractor, the Council 
secured this site and released a competitive procurement opportunity on the 
London Construction Programme Minor Works Dynamic Purchasing System 
using the JCT Intermediate Building Contract 2016. 
 
Contractor A had been identified by a formal tender process to undertake 
these completion works. 
 
This site would contribute to our commitment to build 3,000 new high-quality 
council homes by 2031. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council could choose not to complete the construction of these 
developments and either demolish the structures or sell the partially completed 
sites on the open market. This option was rejected as it does not support the 
Council’s commitment to delivering a new generation of Council homes and 
would present a significant financial loss against investment to date. 

 
5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as item 8 

contained exempt information as defined under paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972: Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
6. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO UNDERTAKE CONSTRUCTION 

WORKS TO COMPLETE THE SCHEMES KNOWN AS TOPHAM SQUARE CAR 
PARK, N17 7HL  
 
The exempt information was considered. 
 



 

 

 
 
CHAIR:   
 
Signed by Chair ………………Cllr Williams……………….. 
 
Date ………08/07/2025………………………… 
 
 

 


